No. 134, A.]

[Published April 15, 1949.

CHAPTER 49.

AN ACT to amend section 6 (eighth paragraph) of chapter 32, laws of 1921, relating to conferring civil and criminal jurisdiction on the county court of Chippewa county and the powers and compensation of a justice of the peace when discharging the duties of the judge of said county court in certain cases.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 6 (eighth paragraph) of chapter 32, laws of 1921, is amended to read: (Chapter 32, Laws of 1921) Section 6 (eighth paragraph)

In case of the disqualification of said judge to hear, try or determine any case, or in case of his disability, sickness or temporary absence, or in case of a change of venue from him, he shall, by an order in writing filed and recorded in said court, appoint a properly qualified justice of the peace, not otherwise disqualified, to discharge the duties of such judge relative to such action or proceeding, or during such disability, sickness or temporary absence, or with respect to the matter wherein such change of venue was taken from him. The justice of the peace so appointed shall have all the powers of such judge over the actions and proceedings that may come before him. He shall receive for his services * * * such reasonable compensation per diem as said county judge shall, by an order in writing filed and recorded in said court, determine but not less than \$5 nor more than \$15 per day. Such compensation shall be paid out of the county treasury.

Approved April 13, 1949.